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Refuge System Improvement Act of
1997, Public Law 105-57.

Dated: April 5, 2011.
Mark J. Musaus,
Acting Regional Director.
[FR Doc. 2011-17014 Filed 7-6—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-55-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLNMPO0000 L13110000.XH0000]

Notice of Public Meeting, New Mexico
Resource Advisory Council Meeting

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Federal Land Policy and Management
Act and the Federal Advisory
Committee Act of 1972, the U.S.
Department of the Interior, Bureau of
Land Management (BLM), Pecos District
Resource Advisory Council (RAC), will
meet as indicated below.

DATES: The meeting date is September
20, 2011, at the Bureau of Land
Management Pecos District Office, 2909
W. 2nd Street, Roswell, NM 88201, from
10 a.m.—4 p.m. The public may send
written comments to the RAC at the
above address.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Betty Hicks, Pecos District, Bureau of
Land Management, 2909 W. 2nd Street,
Roswell, NM 88201, 575—627-0242.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 10-
member RAC advises the Secretary of
the Interior, through the Bureau of Land
Management, on a variety of planning
and management issues associated with
public land management in New
Mexico. Planned agenda items include a
welcome and introduction of new
Council members, election of officers,
overview and procedures of resource
advisory councils, issues and concerns
in BLM Pecos District and future project
work for the RAC.

A half-hour public comment period
during which the public may address
the Council is scheduled to begin at 2:30
p-m. on September 20. All RAC
meetings are open to the public.
Depending on the number of
individuals wishing to comment and
time available, the time for individual
oral comments may be limited.

Douglas J. Burger,

District Manager.

[FR Doc. 2011-16995 Filed 7-6—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-VA-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Generic Clearance
for the Collection of Qualitative
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: 30-Day notice of submission of
information collection approval from
the Office of Management and Budget
and request for comments.

SUMMARY: As part of a Federal
Government-wide effort to streamline
the process to seek feedback from the
public on service delivery, the U.S.
International Trade Commission has
submitted a Generic Information
Collection Request (Generic ICR):
“Generic Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service
Delivery” to OMB for approval under
the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

DATES: Comments must be submitted
August 8, 2011.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should
be directed to the Office of Management
and Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Room 10102 (Docket
Library), Washington, DC 20503,
Attention: Docket Librarian. Copies of
any comments should be provided to
Andrew Martin, Chief Information
Officer, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20436, who is the
Commission’s designated Senior Official
under the Paperwork Reduction Act.
Persons with mobility impairments who
will need special assistance in gaining
access to the Commission should
contact the Secretary at 202—-205-2000.
Hearing impaired individuals are
advised that information on this matter
can be obtained by contacting our TDD
terminal (telephone no. 202-205-1810).
Also, general information about the
Commission can be obtained from its
Internet server (http://www.usitc.gov).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information, please
contact Jeremy Wise at 202—-205—-3190.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

Abstract: The information collection
activity will garner qualitative customer
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with the
Administration’s commitment to
improving service delivery. Qualitative
feedback is meant to provide useful

information and insights on perceptions
and opinions, but does not yield
quantitative data that can be generalized
to the overall population, such as that
which results from statistical surveys.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences, and expectations; provide
an early warning of issues with service;
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training, or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing, collaborative,
and actionable communications
between the Commission and its
customers and stakeholders. It will also
allow feedback to contribute directly to
the improvement of program
management.

Feedback collected under this generic
clearance will provide useful
information, but it will not yield data
that can be generalized to the overall
population. This type of generic
clearance for qualitative information
will not be used for quantitative
information collections that are
designed to yield reliably actionable
results, such as monitoring trends over
time or documenting program
performance. Such data uses require
more rigorous designs that address: The
target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential non-
response bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior to
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

The U.S. International Trade
Commission received no comments in
response to the 60-day notice published
in the Federal Register of December 22,
2010 (75 FR 80542).

Below we provide the U.S.
International Trade Commission’s
projected average estimates for the next
three years: 1

1The 60-day notice included the following
estimate of the aggregate burden hours for this
generic clearance Federal-wide:

Average Expected Annual Number of Activities:
25,000.

Average Number of Respondents per Activity:
200.

Annual Responses: 5,000,000.

Frequency of Response: Once per Request.
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Current Actions: New collection of
information.

Type of Review: New Collection.

Affected Public: Individuals and
Households; Businesses and
Organizations; State, Local, or Tribal
Government.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: 3.

Average Annual Respondents: 595.

Average Annual Responses: 595.

Frequency of Response: Once per
Request.

Average Minutes per Response: 46.

Average Annual Burden Hours: 457.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid
Office of Management and Budget
control number.

By order of the Commission.
Issued: June 30, 2011.
James Holbein,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2011-16905 Filed 7-6—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

Notice of Receipt of Complaint;
Solicitation of Comments Relating to
the Public Interest

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that
the U.S. International Trade
Commission has received a complaint
entitled In Re Certain Video Analytics
Software, Systems, Components
Thereof, and Products Containing Same,
DN 2826; the Commission is soliciting
comments on any public interest issues
raised by the complaint.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
James R. Holbein, Secretary to the
Commission, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202)
205—2000. The public version of the
complaint can be accessed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at http://edis.usitc.gov, and will be
available for inspection during official
business hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.)
in the Office of the Secretary, U.S.
International Trade Commission, 500 E
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436,
telephone (202) 205-2000.

General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by

Average Minutes per Response: 30.
Burden Hours: 2,500,000.

accessing its Internet server (http://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
this investigation may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at http://edis.usitc.gov. Hearing-
impaired persons are advised that
information on this matter can be
obtained by contacting the
Commission’s TDD terminal on (202)
205-1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Commission has received a complaint
filed on behalf of ObjectVideo, Inc. on
June 29, 2011. The complaint alleges
violations of section 337 of the Tariff
Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1337) in the
importation into the United States, the
sale for importation, and the sale within
the United States after importation of
certain video analytics software,
systems, components thereof, and
products containing same. The
complaint names as respondents Robert
Bosch GmbH of Germany; Bosch
Security Systems, Inc. of Fairpoint, NY;
Samsung Techwin Co., Ltd. of Korea;
Samsung Opto-Electronics America, Inc.
(d/b/a Samsung Techwin America, Inc.)
of Ridgefield Park, NJ; Sony Corporation
of Japan; and Sony Electronics, Inc. of
San Diego, CA.

The complainant, proposed
respondents, other interested parties,
and members of the public are invited
to file comments, not to exceed five
pages in length, on any public interest
issues raised by the complaint.
Comments should address whether
issuance of an exclusion order and/or a
cease and desist order in this
investigation would negatively affect the
public health and welfare in the United
States, competitive conditions in the
United States economy, the production
of like or directly competitive articles in
the United States, or United States
consumers.

In particular, the Commission is
interested in comments that:

(i) Explain how the articles
potentially subject to the orders are used
in the United States;

(ii) Identify any public health, safety,
or welfare concerns in the United States
relating to the potential orders;

(iii) Indicate the extent to which like
or directly competitive articles are
produced in the United States or are
otherwise available in the United States,
with respect to the articles potentially
subject to the orders; and

(iv) Indicate whether Complainant,
Complainant’s licensees, and/or third
party suppliers have the capacity to
replace the volume of articles
potentially subject to an exclusion order
and a cease and desist order within a
commercially reasonable time.

Written submissions must be filed no
later than by close of business, five
business days after the date of
publication of this notice in the Federal
Register. There will be further
opportunities for comment on the
public interest after the issuance of any
final initial determination in this
investigation.

Persons filing written submissions
must file the original document and 12
true copies thereof on or before the
deadlines stated above with the Office
of the Secretary. Submissions should
refer to the docket number (‘“Docket No.
2826”) in a prominent place on the
cover page and/or the first page. The
Commission’s rules authorize filing
submissions with the Secretary by
facsimile or electronic means only to the
extent permitted by section 201.8 of the
rules (see Handbook for Electronic
Filing Procedures, http://www.usitc.gov/
secretary/fed _reg notices/rules/
documents/
handbook _on_electronic_filing.pdf).
Persons with questions regarding
electronic filing should contact the
Secretary (202—205-2000).

Any person desiring to submit a
document to the Commission in
confidence must request confidential
treatment. All such requests should be
directed to the Secretary to the
Commission and must include a full
statement of the reasons why the
Commission should grant such
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents
for which confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. All nonconfidential
written submissions will be available for
public inspection at the Office of the
Secretary.

This action is taken under the
authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337),
and of sections 201.10 and 210.50(a)(4)
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (19 CFR 201.10,
210.50(a)(4)).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: June 30, 2011.

James R. Holbein,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2011-16902 Filed 7-6—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P
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